the starter phase lasted for four week followed by re-

randomization and balancing of weight and number of birds within their various 

treatments (between replicates) for the finisher phase which also lasted for four weeks.  

3.3.1   Experimentaldesign and management of birds 

Three hundred and fifty two (352) Cobb 500 day-old broiler chicks were used for the 

study. They were assigned to four dietary treatments with eighty eight (88) chicks 

replicatedfour times each with twenty two (22) chicks in a completely randomized design 

(CRD). Proper sanitary condition was maintained throughout the experimental period.